NO.   407-97-3
DATE       05-22-97
PAGE NO. 1 of 9
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
A Division of Textron Canada Ltd.
12, 800 Rue de l’Avenir, Mirabel, Quebec J7J 1R4
DATE
REV.

A vibrating stylus.
406-040-079-131 STUD A/R
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REFERENCE NO.
MIL-P-85582,TY1 CL2 EPOXY POLYAMIDE
PRIMER
C-204
MILS8802CLB2 QT SEALANT C-308
MILC85285, TY1, 16440 PAINT, GREY C-245
METHOL ETHOL KEYTONESOLVENT (*) C-309
(*) Where the use of MEK is not permitted, use RHO SOLV756.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
T.B. 407-97-3
Page 4 of 9
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Installation of Part I will have the effects that follow on
Weight and Balance:
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-ALL-SPM, re-issue - 3 February 1995:
Chapter 3, Corrosion coontrol and protective coverings/
coatings, and
Chapter 8, Miscellaneous practices.
BHT-407-MM-4, rev.2 - 1 April 1996:
Chapter 63, Transmission assembly and Pylon assembly.
BHT-407-IPB, rev.2 - 1 June 1996:
Chapter 63, Main rotor drive.
CSSD-PSE-87-001, Original - 6 August 1987.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-IPB, Chapter 63.
Longitudinal
Weight change
Arm Moment
+ 2.4 Lbs.
(+ 10.7 N)
+ 126.0 In.
(+ 3200 mm)
+ 302.4  In-Lbs.
(+ 34.2 N.m.)
Lateral Weight
change
Arm Moment
Not affected. Not affected. Not affected.
T.B. 407-97-3
Page 5 of 9
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I - Replacement of the Corner mounts
1. Remove the main transmission from the helicopter (refer to
BHT-407-MM, Chapter 63).
2. Remove the LH and RH pylon beam assemblies from the
transmission. Remove the corner mounts 406-010-217-107 and
replace them with the new corner mounts 407-310-203-101
(Refer to BHT-407-MM, Chapter 63).
PART II - Modification of the Transmission top case
- CAUTION -
DO NOT APPLY MORE THAN 400 IN-LBS (45.2
Nm) OF TORQUE WHEN YOU REMOVE THE
STUDS. USE A TORQUE WRENCH TO CONTROL
THE FORCE YOU APPLY TO THE STUDS. IF
YOU USE MORE THAN 400 IN-LBS (45.2 Nm)
OF TORQUE, YOU WILL BREAK THE STUDS.
1. Use a heat lamp or equivalent to heat-soak the top case.
Increase the temperature of the top case to 250-300°F (121-
149°C). Let the heat go through the top case until the epoxy
polyamide primer becomes soft and permits you to remove the
studs. Use the stud extractor to remove the 16 corner mount
studs 406-040-079-103 and -115 from the top case assembly
and discard them (Refer to Standard Practices Manual,
Chapter 8).
2. Remove the sealant blocking the bleed holes behind the studs
on the transmission top case (Figure 1). Make sure that the
bleed holes are not blocked.
3. Use a cotton swab moist with MEK (C-309) to clean the threads
in the transmission top case bleed holes and on the new
studs.
4. Let the transmission top case cool to room temperature.
Install the studs 406-040-079-127 wet with unreduced epoxy
T.B. 407-97-3
Page 6 of 9
polyamide primer (C-204) (Refer to Standard Practices Manual